Summary to the Decision of the Constitutional Court of Ukraine dated April 5, 2012 No. 8-rp/2012 in the case upon the constitutional petition of 51 People’s Deputies of Ukraine concerning conformity with the Constitution (constitutionality) of Article 52.5, paragraph 2 of Article 98.10, Article 99.3 of the Law “On Elections of the People’s Deputies of Ukraine” (case on nomination of candidates for People’s Deputies of Ukraine under the mixed electoral system)
According to Articles 77.3, 92.1.20 of the Constitution organisation and procedure for conducting elections of People’s Deputies of Ukraine are established exclusively by laws which are adopted on the grounds of the Constitution and shall conform to it.   

According to the Law “On Elections of the People’s Deputies of Ukraine” dated November 17, 2011 No. 4061-VI (hereinafter referred to as “the Law") People’s Deputies of Ukraine are elected on the basis of universal, equal and direct suffrage by secret ballot under the mixed (proportional majority) electoral system (Articles 1.1, 1.3). The constitutional membership of the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine is 450 People’s Deputies of Ukraine (Article 76.1 of the Fundamental Law), 225 are elected under the proportional system in the national multi-seat electoral district according to the electoral list of candidates for People’s Deputies of Ukraine from political parties, and 225 are elected under the majority system of relative majority in single-seat electoral districts. 
The disputed Article 52.5 of the Law envisages that the same person may be included to the electoral list of candidates for People’s Deputies of Ukraine from a political party and nominated only in one of the single-seat electoral districts under the procedure of nomination by a political party or self-nomination, i.e. a candidate for People’s Deputy of Ukraine except ballot in the national multi-seat electoral district is entitled with a right to a simultaneous ballot in one of the single-seat electoral districts. Hence, a candidate for People’s Deputies of Ukraine who is included to an electoral list of candidates for People’s Deputies of Ukraine from a political party has more legal possibilities for implementation of his or her right to be elected the People’s Deputy of Ukraine which violates the constitutional principle of equal electoral right regarding a candidate for People’s Deputies of Ukraine who runs only in a single-seat electoral district.

Thus, Article 52.5 of the Law runs contrary to Articles 8, 38.1, 71.1, 76.1 of the Constitution. 

The disputed provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 98.10 and Article 99.3 of the Law establish that in case during establishment of results of elections the Central Electoral Commission indicates that the person is elected the People’s Deputy of Ukraine both under the electoral list of candidates for People’s Deputies of Ukraine in the national multi-seat electoral district and in a single-seat electoral district then such a person is deemed to be elected the People’s Deputy of Ukraine in a single-seat electoral district; there shall be adopted a decision in regard to this person declaring he or she has not obtained the deputy’s mandate in the national multi-seat electoral district, and the elected People’s Deputy of Ukraine is deemed a person who is a next candidate for People’s Deputies of Ukraine in the electoral list of candidates for People’s Deputies of Ukraine from the respective political party. These provisions have a system conjunction with Article 52.5 of the Law. 
The Constitutional Court considers that since Article 52.5 of the Law contradicts the Constitution, then paragraph 2 of Article 98.10, Article 99.3 of the Law which have a system conjunction with it, contravene the Fundamental Law as they do not provide equal influence of electoral votes on results of elections of People’s Deputies of Ukraine which does not conform to the constitutional principle of equal electoral right.              

   Thus, the Constitutional Court of Ukraine held to recognise as non-conforming with the Constitution (unconstitutional) Article 52.5, paragraph 2 of Article 98.10, Article 99.3 of the Law “On Elections of the People’s Deputies of Ukraine” dated November 17, 2011 No. 4061-VI.

